

HB1282/616184/2

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1282  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “expenditure” in line 3 down through “acquiring” in line 4 and substitute “acquisition of”; and in line 7, after “completed;” insert “providing that certain requirements related to the acquisition of real property do not apply to certain property;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 19, strike “, (C), AND (D)” and substitute “AND (C)”.

On page 4, after line 3, insert:

“(C) (1) THIS SUBSECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO:

(I) PROPERTY THAT WILL BE ACQUIRED WITH PROGRAM OPEN SPACE FUNDS UNDER TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 9 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE;

(II) PROPERTY THAT WILL BE ACQUIRED WITH RURAL LEGACY PROGRAM FUNDS UNDER TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 9A OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE;

(III) PROPERTY THAT WILL BE ACQUIRED WITH LOCAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM FUNDS UNDER TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 9B OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE;

(Over)

(IV) PROPERTY THAT WILL BE ACQUIRED WITH COMMUNITY PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS PROGRAM FUNDS UNDER TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 9C OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE;

(V) PROPERTY THAT WILL BE ACQUIRED WITH FUNDS FROM THE HERITAGE CONSERVATION FUND UNDER TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 15 OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES ARTICLE; OR

(VI) A MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION FOUNDATION EASEMENT ACQUIRED UNDER § 2-504 OF THE AGRICULTURE ARTICLE.”;

in lines 4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, and 27, strike “(C)”, “(1)”, “(2)”, “(3)”, “(D)”, “(E)”, and “(F)”, respectively, and substitute “(2)”, “(I)”, “(II)”, “(III)”, “(3)”, “(D)”, and “(E)”, respectively; strike beginning with “EXPENDITURE” in line 4 down through “ACQUIRING” in line 5 and substitute “ACQUISITION OF”; in lines 6 and 14, in each instance, strike “\$100,000” and substitute “\$500,000”; in line 11, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and in line 12, strike “SUBSECTION” and substitute “PARAGRAPH”.

On page 5, in lines 15, 26, 28, and 31, strike “(G)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, and “(J)”, respectively, and substitute “(F)”, “(G)”, “(H)”, and “(I)”, respectively.